

CHAPTER 323.

CARE AND PROPAGATION OF FISH, ETC.

S. F. 40.

AN ACT to amend section 2540 of the supplement to the code, 1913, relating to the season during which fish may be taken.

Be it amended by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. **Fishing—certain fish excepted.** Section 2540 of
2 the supplement to the code, 1913, as re-enacted by senate file
3 No. 447 of the acts of the 36th general assembly, be and the
4 same is hereby amended by striking out all of lines 47, 48 and 49
5 following the comma after the word “unlawful” in the 47th line of said
6 section, and inserting the following in lieu thereof; “but the pro-
7 visions of this section shall not prevent the taking of carp, sucker,
8 red horse or buffalo by use of a spear from the lakes, sloughs, bayous
9 and waters on the bottom lands and islands of the Mississippi River”.

Approved April 20, A. D. 1915.

CHAPTER 324.

STATE ENTOMOLOGIST.

S. F. 234.

AN ACT to repeal the law as it appears in section two thousand five hundred and seventy-five-a-52 (2575-a-52) supplement to the code, 1913, and to enact a substitute therefor, making annual appropriation for carrying on the work of the state entomologist.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Appropriation.** That section two thousand five hun-
2 dred and seventy-five-a-fifty-two (2575-a-52) supplement to the code,
3 1913, be and the same is hereby repealed and the following enacted
4 in lieu thereof:
5 “There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys not otherwise
6 appropriated, the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,-
7 500.00) annually, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for carry-
8 ing out the provisions of this act.”

Approved April 20, A. D. 1915.

[*A manifest error in enrolling, as “enacted” appears in the *original* bill.]